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POLICE COURT ,_,L DISTRIS:"I:

STATE OF NEW YORK, .
CITY AND COUNTY OF

Strect,

ity of New York. being duly sworn, deposes and says, that on the day

18 %in the City of New York, in the County of New York,

a_place where intoxicating liquogy and \\;ines are kept s ; s as oz ay
L3
ﬁm&-‘ ‘é MC (now here) did then and there expose for sale, and did sell, caused

suffered, and permitted to be sold and given away, under his direction or authority, stronyg and spirituous liquors,

wines, ale and beer, being intoxicating liquors, in quantities less that five gallons at a t c, to be drunk in

house or premises aforesaid, contrary to and in violation of law w
WHERFFORE, deponent prays that the said W 2“

be arrested and dealt with according to law.

Sworn to befpre me thss

Police Justice.




Police Court, Diatrict.

'~ THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

A

Violation of Excise Law.

Dated "‘2/ day ¢ 18 ga}

%7 Magistrate.
i

Witress,

Bailed $ h to Ans. /




CITY AND COUNTY }.. .
OF NEW YORK, ok

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
tn and for the body of the City and County of New York, wpon
their Oath, present .

That

szLZch V=N

late of the (Ct Ward of the City of Yew York, in the County of
New York, afor esald“on the Mﬁﬁf day of - <cec in the year
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sesenéde “}4 , at the Ward,
City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spiritaious ll(lll()l“! and certain wines, to
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of braudy, one gill of ram, one gill of gin, one gill of
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one nl]l of porter, one gill of
beer, one gill of lager beel, aud one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liguor, to the
jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one

time, to one -
CUhare. 2 -7 Deze et

; without having a
license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

Skc CounNt.—And the Jurors aforcsaid, wpon their Oath afor esazo’ do further
pres.nt I the said

late of the Ward, City, and.County aforesaid, then a 1xe1e being a person duly
licensed according to law to \gell spirituous ligu r/tand wines on the day
and in the year aforesaid, at thw, . Ward, Cityn}nﬁv County aforesaid, the same
being the first day of the week, cbunnon]y called and l\nn“n as Sunday, with
force and arms, certain strong and spir} s Tiquors and ‘cértain wines, to wit: One
gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of 1, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one

contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and proxided, and against the
peace of the Pegple of the State of New York, and their dignity.

BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.
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7

FOLDER:
94

DESCRIPTION:

Vail, Isaac S.

DATE:
02/20/80
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Form 112.

STATE OF NEW YORK, . <
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } s8: Police Court—First District.

the following property, viz:

" the property of ... . ..




Police Court—First District.

- CITY AND COUNTY ] _
OF NEW YORK, s-

being duly examined before the under-
» according to law, on the annexed charge; and being informed that
liberty to refuse to answer any question that may be put to h
viz:

signed he was at

, states as follows,
L)

Question. What is your name ?

Anewer: A e < e — 6b »‘ru‘/a/
L]

-~ -— Passtscve. —How—old axe gou

Answer, ‘7L <’)“ ,

Question. Where were you born ?

Answer. M:f‘: Ko oy i T

Question. Where do you live ?

Answer 6 ( Cb,e L,LA_B‘IX“T\,Q,Q\_Q_ [

Question. What is your occupation ?

Answer. w O’\lw

Question. Have you anything to say, and if so, what-——relative to the charge

D

here preferred against ygu.?

ta

W
e

Adnswer.




o SSSAUPPY ¢

e e QRN

-LNVANZ44d ¥0d 'TASNN0D

‘LNVNIVIdKOD ¥04 TASNNOD

anffo s uy s #0 pRNY

su0ISS7§”

s sasSHpM

-fugoxerI—ATACPH W

10 INIVIINOD 3H1 NO

oy ‘914084 BHL

g 15 -HI0) 8040g

A




5

3249

CITY AND C()UNTY}
OF NEW YORK, f8.

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
. e and for the body of the City and County of New York, wnPOo

their Quth, present :

That s&MO/ (I)—/'a,:,é)

late of the First Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York, aforesaid

on the 27 we ‘;AJ ——day of j—(_/A'“ "/‘7 in_the year of our Lord one thousand cight
d Courty afore: in the night time

said, with force and arms,

hundred and’seseuty- aﬁ] at the Ward, City an
of said day, thrce promisfory nofes for the payment of money, being then and there duc and unsatisfied (and of
the kind known as United States Trossary Notes), of the denovimination 0? oue thousand dollars, and of the value of one
thousand dollars cach : three p 880T: notufo“‘:e ] ent _being en 2. th P dJiRestistiod
X areoe [3 enomination of five hundred do and o a value
t of money, being then and there due and

o hred do men
nited States Treasury Notes), of the denomination of one hundre:l dolla

rs each : thirty promissory notes for the payment of money, being then an
there due and unsatisfied (and of the kind known as United States Treasury Notes), of the denomination of tifty dollars,
and of the value of fifty dollars each : fifty promissory notes for the payment of money, being then and there due and
uns tisficd (and of the kind known as United States Treasury Notes), of the denomination of twenty dollars, and of the
value of twenty dollars each : sixg promissory notes for the payment of money, being then and there due and
unsatisfied (and of the kind known as United States Treasury Notes), of the denomination of ten dollars, and of the value
of ten dollars each : cighty romissory notes for the payment of money, being then and there due and unsatisfied gand
of the kind known as Unite(fStates Treasury Notes), of the denomination of five dollars, and of the value of five dollars
each : ninety promissory notes for the payment of moncy, being then and there due and unsatisfiod (and of the kind
known as United States Treasury Notes), of the denomination of three dollars, and of the value of three dollars each :
one hundred promissory notes for the payment of money, being then and there due and unsatisfied (and of the kind
known as United States Treasury Notes). of the denomination of two dollars, and of the value of two dollars each :
one hundred and twenty promissory notes for the payment of money, being then and there dne and unsatisfied {and of
the kind known as United States Treasury Notas), ogthe denomination of one dollar, and of the value of one dollar
each : one promissory note for the paymeut of inoney (and of the kind known as banlc notes), being then and there due
and unsatistied, of the value of one hundred dollara : one promissory note for the payinent of tmmoney (and of the kind
known as bank notes), being then and there due and unsatisfied, of the value of fifty dollars: two promissory notes for
the paymient of mouney (and of the kind known as bank notes), being then and there due and unsatiefied, of the value
of twenty dollams each: thrce promissory notes for the payinent of money (and of the kind known as bank notes), be-

ing then and there duc and unsatistied, of the value of ten dollars cach : ten promissory notes for the payment of money
satisfied, of the value of five dollars each : ten

(and of the kind known as bank notes),
i nk notes), being then and there due and unsatis. . __.

—-Ppromissory notes for the payiment of mon
Hied, of the value of three dollars each : fifteen promissory notes for the payment of money (and of the kind known as
bank notes), being then and there due and unsatisfied, of the value of two dollars each : thirty promissory notes for
the payment of money (and of the kind known as bank notes), being then and there due and unsatisfied, of the value
of one dollar each: bauk bills of banks to the jurors aforesaid unknown, and of a number and denomination to the
Jurura aforesaid unknown, of the value of one thousand dollars. Two gold coins (of the kind usually known as
double eagles), of the value of twenty dollars each : three gold coins (of the kind usually known as eagles), of the
value of ten dollars each : six gold coins (of the kind usually known as half cagles), of the value of five dollars each :
tifteen gold coins (of the kind usually known as quarter engles), of the value of two dollars and tifty cents each : ten gold
coins (of the kind usually known as three dollar pieces), of the value of three dollars each : thirty gold coins (of the
kind usually known as dollar pieces), of the value of one dollar each : gold coin of the denomination to the jurors
nnknown, and a more particular description whereof cannot be given, of the value of one tihousand dollars. Sixty silver
coins (of the kind usually known ns dollars), of the valne of one dollar each : sixty silver coins (of the kind usually
known as half dollars), of the valuc of tifty cents each: one hundred and tifty silver coins (of the kind usually known as
quarter dollars), of the valuc of twenty-five cents each: three hundred silver coins (of the kind usuall calfed dimes),
of the value of ten cents each : six hundred silver coins (of the kind usually known as half dimes), of the value of five
cents each : one thousand silver coins (of the kind known as three cent pieces), of the value of three cents each : silver
coin of a denomination to the jurors unknown, and a more particular description whereof cannot be given, of the value
of fifty dollars. Three thousand coins (of the kind known as cents), of the valuc of one cent each : five hundred coins
(of the kind known as two cents), of the value of two cents each. Jne hundred due bills of the United States ot Amer-
ica, the same being then and there due and unsatisfied (and of the kind known as fractional curreuc.ya; of the denomi-
nation of fifty cents each, and of the marketable value of fifty cente each: two hundred due bills of “the United States
the same being then and there dne and nneatisfied (snd of the kind known as fractional currency), of the
of twenty-five cents eacsh, and of the lable value of tweuty-five cents each: five hundred” due bills
) ; and H:hd known as frac-
£

me hgis ; tisfled ( of the
tional curremvy), of the dencinination of ton conts oo value of ten cents va

. hattel 1 ¢ S %o\%‘m —_—
of the goods, chattels %m‘q/t\a p@- ‘ on

the person of the said then and there being

found, from the person of the said P then and there

feloniously did steal, take and carr; .waf-yka.gsinmt the form of tho tute in such case made and provided, and against
ew

the peace of the People of the State o: York, and their dignity.
BENJ. K. PHELPS, Distriot Attorney.




BOX:
7

FOLDER:
94

DESCRIPTION:

Vatuto, Cono

DATE:
02/11/80

94
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STATE OF NEW YORK.
CiTtYy AND CoUNTY OF NEW YORK.

uly sworn, deposes and says, that on the._-_.._.,.z..a ______
.lsﬁ)”nt the City of New York, in the County of New York,

e Street,

did sell, or caused, suffered or permitted to be sold, under his direction, or authority, strong or spirituous
liquors or wines, to be drunk in his house, or premises aforesaid, in quantities less than five gallons at a time,
contrary to and in violation of the Sections 13 and 14, of the Act of the Legislature of the State of New York,
entitled “ An Aot to Suppress Intemperance, and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating Liguors,” passed

April 16, 1857.

Sworn before me this 2 / RS
day of




433

W,

gulin @ourt, / Qistrirt

ZZJ

|
|

THE PEOPLE, &c.

ON TUE COMPLAINT OF

ga/)—ud (2/,‘4.9' [ g

Q"%

Yalls

____—J

MISDEMEANOR,

Selling Liquor, &c., without License

&
l

B C ]

‘ Dearted the 2/ day o,

|

“§?
S |
Oy
D

B Oﬁ/ Bwécilagbstrate.
@wg@r‘»— // Officers.

Mitness

Beailed #/M to Ans. /é /

By .«dcx/(c 78 ram .. .. '
20 Zac/a.f..{/u LL( ,,,,,,,,,, Street. ;

7.
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OITY AND COUNTY }-_ .
OF NEW YORK, °

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
in and for the body of the City and County of New Y« ork, upon
their Oath, present.:

That

C:m/z/rr ; mté g
S
late of the Mﬁ Ward, of the City of New York, in the County of
M [A“(

New York, aforesaid, on the day of, A in the year
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and SRl .%44? » at the Ward,
City and. County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous liquors, and certain wines, to
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor, to the

jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one

T SBanie Fecgaee

; without having a

license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

ECOND CouNr.— And the Jurors aforcsaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do f;
HAF the said

late of the Ward, City, County aforesaid, then there being a person duly
licensed according to iquors and wines on the day
and in the year aforesaid, at th ity and County aforesaid, the same
being the first day of the week, only called and known as Sunday, with
force and arms, certain strong and 1rituo iguors and' certain wines, to wit: One
gill of wine, one gill of brand ne gill of rum, o ill of gin, one gill of whisky, one
gill of cordial, one gill of Li ers, one gill of ale, one gi f porter, one gill of beer, one
gill of lager beer, and_offé gill of a certain strong and spirithqus liquor to the jurors
nlawfully did sell, as a beverage, to one

trary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against
ace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.




BOX:
7

FOLDER:
94

DESCRIPTION:

Voigt, Otto

DATE:
02/09/80

M
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N
STATE OF NKW YPRK,
City AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, g 8.

did sell, or caused, suffercd or permitted to be sold, under his direction or authority, strong or spirituous liquors
or wines, to be drunk in his house or premises aforesaid, in quantities less than five gallons at a time, contrary to
and in violation of the Sections 13 and 14 of the Act of the Legislature of the State of New York, entitled ‘“‘An

Act to Suppress Intemperance and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors,” passed April 16, 1857.

Zom

POLICE JUSTICE.




Polloo court—Flrot Zrlot.

H E I’EOPLL , &m.
ON THE COMPLAINT OF
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CITY AND COUNTY }.-.
OF NEW fORK, °

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
“n and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon
their Oath, present .

P
late of the L& o>t — Warg of the City of Npw York, in the Lounty of
New York, aforesaid, on the day of 4““@"7 in the year
of our Iord one thousand eight hundred and stk 2Ly » at the Ward,

City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous liquors, and certain wines, to
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, ongiill of porter, one gill of
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strongréind spirituous liquor, to the

jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one
ph
-

time, to one /{/ . . s 9/ ) .(V 4)?

license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

That

; without having a

COND CouUNT.—And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their OQath aforesaid, Jdo Foyrther
present AT the said

-

late of the Ward, City, and\So\unty aforesaid, then afid there being a person duly
licensed according to law to sell spirituous, . liquors and wines on the day
and in the year aforesaid, at the -d, ,Q‘rty and County aforesaid, the same
being the first day of the week, commo called and known as Sunday, with
force and arms, certain strong and spirituous Nguors and certain wines, to wit: One

gill of wine, one gill of brandy, op&€ gill of rum, ondngill of gin, one gill of whisky, one
gill of cordial, one gill of bitters] one gill of ale, one g1 f porter, one gill of beer, one
gill of lager beer, and one 1 of a certain strong and spirttqous liquor to the jurors

aforesaid unknown, unl fully did sell, as a beverage, to one

contrary”to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.
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7
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DESCRIPTION:
Voigt, Otto

DATE:
02/11/80
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First Distrioct olice Court.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ¢
City AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, § *%

Street,

day of

.at the City of New York, in the County of New York,

@%?/ B Street,

“did sell, or caused, suffered or permitted to be sold, under his direction or authority, strong or spirituous liquors
or wines, to be drunk in his house or premises aforecsaid, in quantities less than five gallons at a time, contrary to
and in violation of the Sections 13 and 14 of the Act of the lLegislature of the State of New York, entitled ‘‘ An

Act to Supp Intemperance and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating lL.iquors,” passed April 16, 1857.

/ leurc e, thqu
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olice Court—Fire? District.
" THE PEOPLE, &e. ~
é ON THE COMPLAINT OF \

i 'ﬂ'qsugr.gchvelulgg 'License. i

o
Magistrate.

Officers.

 Whtness ... .. ...
- Bailed m Ans. .




CITY AND COUNTY }-‘ .
OF NEW YORK, *

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
in and for the body of the City and Cowunty of New York, upon
their Oath, present .

ol Ol 74 4{%“

late of the WA/ ' — Wgrd of the City of w York, in the County of
New York, aforesaid, on the {ZAel day of C‘t(/“(-z‘? in the year
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and STy > » W) » at the Warq,
City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous lifuors, gnd certain wines, to
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of braundy, one-gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one «ill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor, to the
jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one

time, o one R S €A Al

. ; without having a

y to the form of the statute in such case made
dignity of the People of the State of New York.

license therefor, as required by law, contrar
and provided, and against the peace s#nd

(ICOND CoUNT.— And the Jurors aforcsaid, upon their Oatlh aforesaiWurﬂzm-
present ; AT the said

late of the Ward, City, and ty aforesaid, th and there being a person duly
licensed according to law to se irituo liquors and wines on the day
and in the year aforesaid, at the Wap City and County aforesaid, the same
being the first day of the week, coafmonly’ lled and known as Sunday, with
force and arms, certain strong and-Spirituous liqn and certain wines, to wit: One
gill of wine, one gill of brandy6ne gill of rum, one gil gin, one gill of whisky, one
gill of cordial, one gill of bLi ters, one gill of ale, one gill of pdgger, one gill of beer, one
gill of lager beer, and o6 gill of a certain strong and spirituous “guor to the jurors
aforesaid unknown nlawfully did sell, as a beverage, to one

ry to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against t

peace of the People of .the State of New York, and their dignity.

" IBENJ. K. PhELPS, PDistrict Attorney.




